

**New Jersey Turnpike Authority
Engineering Department**

**Order for Professional Services No. P4090
2026 Inspection Services for the New Jersey Turnpike Authority Bridge Inspection Program
Garden State Parkway – Group 2**

And

**Order for Professional Services No. P4091
2026 Inspection Services for the New Jersey Turnpike Authority Bridge Inspection Program
Garden State Parkway – Group 4**

And

**Order for Professional Services No. P4233
2026 Inspection Services for the New Jersey Turnpike Authority Bridge Inspection Program
Garden State Parkway – Group 6**

**Responses to Inquiries
Request for Expressions of Interest**

- 1. Inquiry:** Would the Authority consider allowing a certified SBE and DVOB firm to count towards both 25% and 3% goals for this pursuit/EOI?

Response: A firm that is registered as both an SBE and DVOB counts toward both the 25% goal for SBEs and 3% goal for DVOBs.
- 2. Inquiry:** Please confirm that OPS Nos. P4090, P4091 and P4233 allows for two-page resumes (page 10 of the RFEOI).

Response: Two-page resumes are allowed as stated in Subsection A1.
- 3. Inquiry:** For the Project Schedule (Subsection A1 – Item 6), would a bar chart format be acceptable for submission?

Response: Bar charts are acceptable for the Project Schedule.
- 4. Inquiry:** On Page 10 of the RFEOI, Item 5 specifies that an 11 x 17 foldout sheet is permitted for the Staffing Estimate. Since this is a multi-solicitation, we are requesting three (3) 11x17 foldout sheets to accommodate each of the OPS Nos.

Response: Three foldout sheets (one per OPS) are allowed. This will be clarified via addendum.

5. **Inquiry:** On Page 10 of the RFEOI, Item 6 specifies that two (2) 11 x 17 foldout sheets are permitted for the Project Schedule. Since this is a multi-solicitation, we are requesting three (3) 11x17 foldout sheets to accommodate each of the OPS Nos.

Response: Three foldout sheets (one per OPS) are allowed. This will be clarified via addendum.

6. **Inquiry:** Item 6 on Page 20 of the RFEOI, the bridges that require UW inspections are in Group 4, not Group 2. Also, the previous UW reports were not included in the background materials for review. Could you share the UW reports for the following bridges? 119.2SI, 119.2SO, 119.3NI, 119.3NO, 122.8SI, 122.8SO, 122.9NI and 122.9NO.

Response: The referenced bridges on Page 6 are in Group 4; this will be clarified via addendum. The applicable underwater reports will be provided as background material.